



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANDRA LIFSCHITZ, HENRY FELT :
and DIANE FELT, :

Plaintiffs Below, :
Appellant, :

v. : C.A. No. 301,2020

STEVEN A. KANDARIAN, CHERYL W. :
GRISÉ, CARLOS M. GUTIERREZ, :
GERALD L. HASSELL, DAVID L. :
HERZOG, R. GLENN HUBBARD, :
EDWARD J. KELLY, III, WILLIAM E. :
KENNARD, JAMES M. KILTS, :
CATHERINE R. KINNEY, DENISE M. :
MORRISON, WAYNE DANIEL, STEVEN :
J. GOULART, JOHN C.R. HELE, JOHN M. :
KEANE, ALFRED F. KELLY, JR., ROBIN :
LENNA, MARIA R. MORRIS, HUGH B. :
PRICE, KENTON J. SICCHITANO, LULU :
WANG, and WILLIAM A. WHEELER, :

Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2019-0452-SG

Defendants Below, :
Appellees :

and :

METLIFE, INC., :

Nominal Defendant :
Below. :

[CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
SANDRA LIFSCHITZ, HENRY FELT AND DIANE FELT

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP

Kurt M. Heyman (#3054)
Gillian L. Andrews (#5719)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below and
Appellant Sandra Lifschitz*

OF COUNSEL:

POMERANTZ LLP
Gustavo F. Bruckner
Samuel J. Adams
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange St., Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Below and
Appellants Henry Felt and Diane Felt*

OF COUNSEL:

SQUITIERI & FEARON, LLP
Lee Squitieri
32 East 57th Street, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 421-6492

GARDY & NOTIS, LLP
James S. Notis
Jennifer Sarnelli
126 East 56th Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 905 0509

Dated: November 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

 A. THE PARTIES..... 8

 1. Plaintiffs..... 8

 2. Director Defendants..... 8

 a. MetLife’s Audit Committee 8

 b. Officer Defendants 9

 B. THE DEMAND BOARD 9

 C. AFFIRMATIVE DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES..... 9

 D. METLIFE’S BUSINESS 10

 1. Generally 10

 2. The Pension Risk Transfer Business 11

 3. Protocols Utilized in PRTB from the 1980s-2018 To
 Determine Whether Annuitants Were Alive Were the
 Same Protocols Prohibited Under the 2012 RSA..... 12

 E. The NYDFS Investigation and 2012 RSA Were
 Unmistakable RED FLAGS that MetLife’s PRTB..... 14

 1. The NYDFS Investigation 14

 2. The Multi-State Insurance Commissioners Investigation
 and the RSA..... 16

3.	The Auditor’s Report.....	20
F.	METLIFE HAS SUSTAINED LOSS AND DAMAGE AS A RESULT OF FIDUCIARY BREACHES.....	21
G.	STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	22
	ARGUMENT	23
I.	The Regulatory Action and RSA Are Red Flags That Indicate MetLife Was Engaged in Violations of Positive Law	23
A.	Question Presented.....	23
B.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard	23
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	The Regulatory Action and RSA Constitute Red Flags that Put the Board on Notice MetLife Was Violating Positive Law	25
2.	The Board Consciously Disregarded the Regulatory Red Flags, Which Amounts to Bad Faith	29
II.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged that Red Flags Were Waived Before the Audit Committee, Which Was Obligated to Alert the Full Board	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	The Auditor’s Report Alerted the Audit Committee to Violations of Law in Time to Act.....	34

2.	The Complaint Pleads Facts Supporting the Reasonable Inference that the Board was Apprised of the Auditor’s Report	40
3.	Alternatively, Demand is Excused if the Audit Committee failed to Report Red Flags to the Full Board.....	43
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	41
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 WL 391931 (Del. Ch.).....	43
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	24
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	43
<i>Hughes v. Xiaoming Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch.).....	43
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Deriv. S’holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>In re Caremark Int’l. Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chemed Corp. S’holder Derv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3215852 (D. Del.).....	25
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Clovis Oncology, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Facebook Sec. 220 Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2320842 (Del. Ch.).....	30

<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Empl.'s Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012)	24
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Corbat</i> , 2017 WL 6452240 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	23, 24
<i>Rich ex rel. Fuqi Int'l, Inc. v. Yu Kwai Chong</i> , 66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013)	44
<i>Rojas on behalf of J.C. Penney Co., Inc. v. Ellison</i> , 2019 WL 3408812 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 WL 3029876 (Del. Ch.).....	41
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016).....	23
<i>Teamsters Local 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	39, 40, 42

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220.....	22
-----------------------------	----

COURT RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 23.16, 22, 23

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)22

Delaware Rule of Evidence 20232
